Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure & Sustainability Committee Meeting Record

The Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure & Sustainability Committee meetings are recorded. Agenda materials are available online at www.dallascityhall.com. Recordings may be reviewed/copied by contacting the Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure & Sustainability Committee Coordinator at 214-671-9465.

Meeting Date: January 28, 2019 Convened: 2:02 p.m. Adjourned: 2:52 p.m.

Committee Members Present:

Lee M. Kleinman, Chair Rickey D. Callahan, Vice Chair

Tennell Atkins
Sandy Greyson
Adam Medrano
Casey Thomas, II
Carolyn King Arnold

Presenters:

Majed Al-Ghafry, Assistant City Manager Michael Rogers, Department of Transportation

City Staff Present:

Robert L. Sims, City Attorney
Molly Carroll, Department of Transportation
Towfiq Khan, Department of Transportation
Brita Andercheck, Department of Transportation

Committee Members Absent:

n/a

Other Council Members Present:

Philip T. Kingston

Michael Rogers, Department of Transportation Ray Chong, Department of Transportation Patrick Diviney, Department of Public Works

AGENDA

Call to Order (2:02 p.m.)

1. Approval of the December 10, 2018 Meeting Minutes

Presenter(s): Lee M. Kleinman, Chair

Action Taken/Committee Recommendation(s): Councilmember Greyson suggested that when there is a divided vote, the minutes should show which Councilmembers voted against the item. A motion was made to approve the minutes for the December 10, 2018, Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure & Sustainability Committee meeting.

Motion made by: Tennell Atkins Item passed unanimously: X Item failed unanimously:

Motion seconded by: Carolyn King Arnold Item passed on a divided vote:

Item failed on a divided vote:

2. Approval of the January 14, 2019 Meeting Minutes

Presenter(s): Lee M. Kleinman, Chair

Action Taken/Committee Recommendation(s): A motion was made to approve the minutes for the January 14, 2019 Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure & Sustainability Committee meeting.

Motion made by: Sandy Greyson Item passed unanimously: X Item failed unanimously:

Motion seconded by: Tennell Atkins Item passed on a divided vote: Item failed on a divided vote:

3. Interagency Transportation Report for January

Presenter(s): Lee M. Kleinman, Chair

Action Taken/Committee Recommendation(s): Councilmember Greyson noted that Pete Kemp is a woman rather than a man, as indicated in the report. Information only.

4. I-30 East Project Update

Presenter(s): Michael Rogers, Director, Department of Transportation

Action Taken/Committee Recommendation(s): Several Councilmembers expressed concerns over the maintenance costs and funding sources for the deck parks and green spaces proposed in the briefing. The Committee recommended that the responsibilities for maintenance be clearly outlined in the initial agreements. Councilmember Callahan asked that a deck park at Fair Park and in the Cedars be considered, along with the addition of a DART line along I-30. He also expressed concern with the addition of smaller green spaces and suggested that wider sidewalks and additional lanes for pedestrians and cyclists may be preferable. Councilmember Atkins asked about the street grid, an economic development study, and a feasibility study for a multi-modal facility. Councilmember Kleinman recommended that public transit be considered in the initial design process but underlined the City's support and resolution for expanded bus service from DART. The Committee was largely supportive of the guiding principles and asked that staff continue pushing for the best possible transportation outcomes for all stakeholders. A motion was made to move the guiding principles and resolution forward to the full City Council.

Motion made by: Rickey Callahan Item passed unanimously: X Item failed unanimously: Motion seconded by: Sandy Greyson Item passed on a divided vote: Item failed on a divided vote:

Adjourn (2:52 p.m.)

APPROVED BY:

ATTESTED BY:

Lee M. Kleinman, Chair Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, & Sustainability Committee

Kate Bower, Coordinator Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, & Sustainability Committee